

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆  
JEFFREY WOODS, PETITIONER

v.

CORY DONALD

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Linus Banghart-Linn  
Assistant Attorney General  
Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Introduction .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	5
A. Donald and several others conspire to rob Mohammed Makki, who is shot and killed.....	5
B. The jury hears evidence that does not inculpate Donald for ten minutes in the absence of Donald’s counsel.....	7
C. Donald is convicted and unsuccessfully seeks relief in Michigan’s appellate courts.....	8
D. The district court grants habeas relief, and a divided Sixth Circuit panel affirms. .	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	11
I. No clearly established federal law requires a state court to apply <i>Cronic</i> , rather than <i>Strickland</i> , to a claim concerning defense counsel’s brief absence from the courtroom in a multi-defendant trial.....	11

A. The majority below erred in holding that the state court unreasonably applied clearly established federal law. .... 11

B. The state court’s decision was not contrary to any clearly established federal law. .... 17

II. The state court reasonably concluded that Donald had failed to show prejudice flowing from his counsel’s brief absence. .... 19

Conclusion ..... 22

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit, Opinion in No. 12-2624  
issued August 26, 2014. .... 1a–25a

United States District Court – E.D. of Mich.  
Memorandum and Order  
Conditionally Granting Petition for a  
Writ of Habeas Corpus in No. 09-cv-11751  
issued December 5, 2012 ..... 26a–57a

Michigan Supreme Court  
in No. 136575  
issued October 1, 2008. .... 58a–58a

Michigan Court of Appeals  
in No. 275688 and No. 275691  
issued April 10, 2008 ..... 59a–74a

Transcript Excerpt (Pages 63 to 83)  
Wayne County Circuit Court  
Case Nos. 05-12835, 06-3169, 06-3170  
People of Michigan vs. Rashad Moore, Dewayne  
Saine and Cory Donald,  
Jury Trial, September 21, 2006. .... 75a–98a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	19
<i>Berryman v. Wong</i> , 2010 WL 289181 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	15
<i>Green v. Arn</i> , 809 F.2d 1257 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	10
<i>Javor v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 831 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Muniz v. Smith</i> , 647 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 15
<i>Scherzer v. Ortiz</i> , 111 F. App'x 78 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Sweeney v. United States</i> , 766 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Tippins v. Walker</i> , 77 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 62 F. App'x 229 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 205 F.3d 768 (2000) .....	13, 16

<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 2013 WL 1346123 (D. Minn. April 3, 2013).....	13
<i>Van v. Jones</i> , 475 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Vines v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1123 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 14
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014) .....	3, 12, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	12, 18

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 11, 17, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.316(b) .....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.529.....	7

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend VI .....	1
